: ‘ Duke Energy Corporation
Aoy Puke et e
~ RECEIVED-DOCKETING DIV Cincinst, Oho 462070560

WIZFEB 10 A 9: 12
PUCO

February 10, 2012 | ]2 -218-GA-GCK

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 29-%002- GA-TRF
ATTN: Docketing Division

13™ Floor

180 East Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215-3793

Docketing Division:

Enclosed for filing are ten (10) copies of Duke Energy Ohio (“Duke”) gas cost recovery (GCR) report, as
required by Section 4901:1-14, O.A.C., for the month commencing March 2012. This filing is based on
supplier tariff rates expected to be in effect on March 1, 2012 and the NYMEX close of February 7, 2012 for
the month of March 2012.

Duke’s GCR rate effective March 2012 is $4.543 per MCF, which represents a decrease of $0.658 per
MCF from the current GCR rate in effect for February 2012,

Please time-stamp the extra copy that [ have enclosed and return for our file. Thank you for your timely
assistance in this regard.

Very truly yours,

j&% S o

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Carolyn Tyson
Mr. R. J. Lechman
Mr., Robert Clark
L. Schmidt

riger/restoredAcge/Monthly OHGCRLTR.doc

This is to certify that the images apmedrine &!ﬁlmﬁ"\ﬁ
accurate and. complete reprcducticn of a cuse Tilwe
document delivered in the regular course of LUiliugs. www.duke-energy.com
Technician ’[ﬂ/ Date Processed 0 ﬁﬁ'



http://www.duke-energy.com

CASE NO. 12-218-GA-GCR
{February 2012 for March 2012)

1st QUARTER COVER

COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE CALCULATIONS

PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
EXPECTED GAS COST (EGC) $MCF 5.074
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA) $/MCF (0.018)
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA) $/MCF (0.515)
GAS COST RECOVERY RATE (GCR) = EGC + RA + AA +BA $/MCF 4.543

GAS COST RECOVERY RATE EFFECTIVE DATES: March1,2012 THROUGH March 29, 2012
EXPECTED GAS COST CALCULATION

DESCRIPTION UNIT AMOUNT

TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST COMPONENT (EGC) $/MCF 5.074
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY CALCULATION

PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT SIMCF (0.004)
PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $/IMCF (0.004)
SECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER, REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $/MCF (0.004)
THIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED SUPPLIER REFUND & RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $IMCF (0.004)
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT (RA) $IMCF (0.018)

ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT SUMMARY CALCULATION

PARTICULARS ‘ UNIT AMOUNT
CURRENT QUARTERLY ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.281
PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPQRTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/IMCF 0.104
SECOND PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (1) S/MCF (0.342)
THIRD PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORTED ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $/MCF 0.558
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT (AA) SIMCF {0.515)

THIS QUARTERLY REPORT FILED PURSUANT TO ORDER NO.  76-515-GA-ORD
OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO, DATED OCTOBER 18, 1979,

DATE FILED:  February 10, 2012

BY: DON WATHEN

TITLE: VICE-PRESIDENT, RATES




40w/

4OW/
0N/
Byl
4OW/
40W/

400/

JOW/

400

vL0°5$ LS00 SYO Q3103dX3 V10l

vz ve F1vd 993 40 LNINOJWOD ALIAOWINOD
15008 S180D ONIANHYD ADVHOLS
00°0% 3INVdOHd
821°0$ NOISSINSNYYL VO Svxal
2018 NCISSINSNVYL SVO YIGWN10D
I9VHOLS SV9
L1278 SYILIMHYIN SVO
S1S0D ALIGOWNOD
PeE 0% | 31%H 993 40 LNINOJWOD (@3 Xid) anviwaa
£ 1'666'0E '$3SVYHOUN LI LOVHLINOD TWI33dS $531 831vS 5vO Q3103roud
89¥' 015528 (5£8°50¢'9) 80€'0L8'1E 181800 ANVINIA TY.LOL
(9-1 'HOS) S3SVHDHNd vID3dS
(6cg's0c'9) (6£8'60E"9) (8 -1 'HOS) SINIWIADNVHHY d13H-413S
(8-1 "HOS) SHIADNGOYd OIHO
{8 -1 "HOS) SAINVAWOD SYO HIHLO
(v -1 'HDS) DILIHLNAS
0E2'9L1 0 0gL'91l (¥ -1 "HOS) HIALINYYWAIONAOUd
8r0'98, 0 8t0'98/ Auedwo? ucissiwsuel] O N
L98'816', 0 198'816', 'd10D) UDISSILISUEL] SEE) SEXS]
zL2'010'2 0 2.2'010'2 "00) UOISS|WSUEL] NS BIqIN|oD
969009 0 969'009 Aonuay Abiauz ayng
Loz'ege’st ] LOZ'E8E'GL 'd10D UDISSIWSUEL) SBS) BIGWn|o)
: (v-1 ' H3S) SY3IMddNS 3NN3dId 3LVLSHIALNI
{(8) LWV 1S0D {($) Ly 1S0D (8} LWV 1502
SYO d3103dx3 SVO Q3L03dX3 Sv9 03.L03dx3 SI50D ONYWad
ANVW3IG Tv10l JSIN ANYW3a

€102 '92 AHYNY¥E3d d3ANT AOIH3d HLINOW JATIML 3HL 04 AWNTOA Q31L03roHd
2102 'L HOMVIN  JO SV 103443 NI 31%d 293 3HL 404 STIvL3d

NOILYINDIVYD 3Lvd LSOD SVYD d3103d4dX3

OIHO ADYANT N -INYN ANYAWOD
I 3INAIHS

INIWISNray SO d3aSVHIUINd



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE I -A
PAGE10F 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPFLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 V.9./V.8 Version 6.0.0
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF 02/1/2012 / 02/1/2012 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER FSS/SST
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
(% PER) VOLUME (%)
DEMAND
CONTRACT DEMAND - F5S MDSQ 1.5090 2,598,168 3,920,636
CONTRACT DEMAND - FSS SCQ 0.0289 110,928,948 3,205,847
CONTRACT DEMANDC - SST (Oct-Mar) 42372 1,299,084 5,504,479
CONTRACT DEMAND - SST {Apr-Sep) 42372 649,542 2,752,239
TOTAL DEMAND 15,383,201
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY -
MISCELLANEQUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEOQOUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEOQUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 15,383,201

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT

AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.




T10T 1 AIBnugay [UQ 2AL0H

1E0¢C “wN I2qQUIS02(J U poanss]

218y 9ATSYT

1e101, NG 2} dojarsp 01 2A0QE MBY SAL0SYH [RIOL U} 0} PAPPE 2Q URd Sa8IRUD UNLIDAO NG pue $a8Ieys purwiap JINF
[BUOLIPDE 3], SIUSD § €T JO S1BI UNLIRAOC §S [BI0] B I0] ‘SUTLLISAQ UOMS 10] SJU3D 6771 [PUonIppe ue Aed [[Ism A9y} ‘Sjusuaaide
2014135 193(01d FINF 11911 19pun paplaoid S1JBY) SADIAIRS §S 10] UNLISAO UB INOUL SIDWOISNY FWF JI "SIUS0 080 Jo ajel Ayoeded
ODS §S4 2103 ® 10f ‘gruowr Iod Ui 12d S1U90 [ ¢ [BUOIIPPE UB puUB (¢ +§ JO 95100 UOTRAIISAI OSOIAN SSA [B101 B 10] ‘giuowl
d Qg 1od ¢79°7$ JO 98IRYD UCHEAIISAI [BIUDLIAIOUT [BUOHIPPE Ue Aed ]Im 001AJ0S S J0] sonioe] (W) uolsuedxy 103N
wizisey a3 Fwiziyn siaddiys ‘aey (ODS) Anoede)) pue (OSAN) 9810y UCHRAINSOY JJLIB] IS PIID2[Ja] 9A0QE I} 0} UORIPPE U] /¢
'SUOTIB[NGIY S,UOISSTUILUO)) 3} JO ZOT 'S [ uonoag o) juensind ajqeorjdde a1aym passasse VOV /¢
‘Ajpanoadsal ‘(v dd) weunsnpy $1s00) 1Mo 20y pue (VDL) wesunsnlpy
a1y $150)) uoneHodsueI ] §,RIQUINTO.) YSNOIY) PRIsA0021 218 UOIYM $1S07) I9MOJ OL0R[Y Pue sasuadxs §¢g JUnodoy sapnjoxy /[

1601
€Sl
€91
68°C

96+0°0

arey
Afreq

0°0'C UOISIZA
sorey SSd

1601
£STl
£S1

68°C

60¢°1

EINN |
AP
[B10L

$3JBY ANV AQjUaLmn))

oA

/T

jeugsnlpy 28Ieypmg  jueum))

afaey))
[enuuy

Justsnipy 1500
Iomod OLHd9g

afreyomg  jueLm))
jeaunsnipy arey
1807 uonepodsuel],

16°01 7 /€ UNUBAQ
€671 # [PMBIPIIIA
€61 ? uonpafuy
68T 3 /€ Aioede)
6061 § /€ 98Iey)) UONBAIISIY
SS.J 9Inpeyos a1y
/1
ou‘wm
JjuelL
oseqg
i Iad 218y

SS4q a[npayos 218y 01 ofqeorddy
sajey SA09T ApuaLn

[ "ON SWN[OA PasIAsy YHno,]
JUel DYdd
T ‘UOISSIWISURI] SBD) BIqUINOD)



Z10T 1 A1eniqa [uQ 2A10slH
1797

$1370° 4
e’

> [y

1102 ‘8T J2qUI203(] ‘UQ Panss|

'sa1RY

IANDOIY [BI0L TN 2} 9B[NOED O] SA0GER 3R SALOANH [BIC], 11 0] papper aq ued SFIRYD UNLIDAC JINH pue 98Ieyd puBwop
TINF 21qeotjdde o] 's1uad £6°]S JO 2JBI UNIIDAO [R)0} B J0J ‘SUNLISAO UONS 0§ SJUAD £t [euonppe ue Aed [[im Aol ‘sjuouroaise

2014108 J0afo1d FNH 19Y) Jepun papraoid s1 jey) Se0IAIRS [SS JOJ UNLIAC UE INdUI SIBWOSNO FINT JI

"CTY'L1$ JO 9Breyd

uoneAlssal [SS 8101 B 10) ‘uowt 1ad yiq 12d 981771 Jo 951eyo purwep Jeuonippe ue Aed [[1m 901A10s [SS O[npoyds ey 10]
sonIoe] (FNF) uoisuedxy jodiey wdiseqy oyl Surzinn soddrys ‘ayey puew( ) .SS JURL 2SR PR10a|Jal 2A0GR 911 0} UONIPPE U] /§

"00°0% ST 9SIBYD UOIIBAIISSI WINWIUIN /¢

‘suone[nday] sUOISSIUWO)) 3} JO 70 +S 1 Uonosg o3 juensind ajqeorjdde a1aym passssse YOV /7
"¢ [°¢ UonDAg 298 ‘uonoung AqQ s9eI o “ARanoadsal {(yOdH) weunsnlpy $180)) 1amog omnodag pue (vyD.L) wuounsnlpy
a1ey 81500 uoneuodsurl ], S,BIQUNOY) YSNOIY) PRISAOIII I8 YIIYM 51S0)) IaM0Od SLOSy Pue $suadxa 68 JUN0OOY sapnoxyg /|

Vi €060 = za0'+ AIG 1+ S0+ 03007 + 7010’

89°CC 89°7¢C 810 0 €60
[fS [ KRS 81°0 0c0 9.0
17'¢ I7T°¢ 81°0 0T0 9L°0
L¥610 0T6°S - S00°0 LSOO
s
- .“ sT \_‘unw.*\‘
L ¥
pH 1T
ot ey jmaunsn{py  231syoin usnm
P yoang 9
a1y ARy aSreyD waunsnipy s1s00D
ATreq [e1oL renuuy Iomod O19[g
0’079 UOISIoA
sa1ey 1SS

Sajey QAP AIUSLIN,
2A

L0 L0T
$C0 080
$T0 080
$00°0 98¢0
sdreyoing  juLLN))
juounsnipy a1y

1500 uoneuodsuel ],

66'81
'l
<0l

LO¥'S

/1
ey
JeL
aseg

RN S S N

/F UNIIRDAQ
WA

WINWIXEA]
AlpouIuo))

/p/€ 98IeYD) UOTIBAISY

LSS 2npatog ajey

i od 218y

LSS 2[npaydg ajey 03 o[qeorjddy

5018 AR ApUaLInD

| "ON SWN[OA POSIASY YHNO4

JIRL DYdd

2T ‘UoISSTIISURL] SBO) BIqUIN[OY)



NiSource Gas
» Transmission & Storage O ouston e s

August 18, 2009

Mr. James L. Turner

Group Executive, President & COO
US FEG

139 East Fourth Street

EM0O25

Cincinnati, OH 45202

RE: Revision 2 to SST Service Agreement No. 79971
Discount Letter Agreement

Dear Mr. Turner:

This letter shall serve as an amendment to the SST Service Agreement between Columbia Gas
Transmission, LLC (Transporter) and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Shipper) designated as
Transporter's Contract No. 79971.

A) Transporter and Shipper hereby agree that Section 3 of the above-referenced contract
number shali be amended to include the following additional language:

1) The rate for service, for the period from 11/01/09 to 3/31/10, shall include a
discounted demand rate, inclusive of the base rate and all demand
surcharges, of $3.963 for deliveries to the primary delivery points: CIN Gas &
Electric OP-7 (14), CINC Gas & Electric —- 10 (13-10), CINC Gas & Electric -
11 (13-11), KOT DEOQO MLI {833949) and the following primary receipt points;
MRTCO — Master Receipt TCO / RP Storage Point TCO. Shipper shall also
provide the then-existing Retainage and shall pay the then-existing maximum
commodity charge plus commodity surcharges as set forth in Transporter's
FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.

2) The rate for service, for the period from 4/01/10 to 3/31/12, shall include a
discounted demand rate, inclusive of the base rate and all demand
surcharges, of $4.2372 for deliveries to the primary delivery points: CIN Gas
& Electric OP-7 (14), CINC Gas & Electric — 10 (13-10), CINC Gas & Electric
-11 (13-11), KOT DEQ MLI {833949) and the foliowing primary receipt points:
MRTCO — Master Receipt TCO / RP Storage Point TCO. Shipper shall also
provide the then-existing Retainage and shall pay the then-existing maximum
commodity charge plus commodity surcharges as set forth in Transporter’s
FERC Gas Tariff from time to time.

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION + COLUMBIA GULF TRANSMISSION » CROSSROADS PIPELINE «
CENTRAL KENTUCKY TRANSMISSION « GRANITE STATE ¢ HARDY STORAGE + MILLENNIUM PIPELINE



1102 ‘1 113dy uQ 2a103539 110T ‘8T Afeniqay uQ panss]

‘SUOLIPUO,) PUB SULI3 | [eX2U28) 2] Jo (J) ¢ ¢7 uonoag ur yuoj jas sjuejd sussacord
Ared poyg 0y 2[qedrpdde a8eureyar Suissaoord ay) woiy Ajajeredss passasse aq [[eys aFeureiay Suissasol eiquinjo)) ayl /|

2400070 [ /2%euTeldy SUISSa20Id BIQUINO))
%0900 adeure)ay 1507 ser) adeiolg o
“N ) VNW. sS4 %0€0°0 adeure1ay] sso sen afeIolg
%1090 sfeureiay Suriayien)
o 12 nE o 99 P UGTT T a8eure)ay uonepodsuri]
SHDOVINIIYdd HDVNIV.LHYA
0°0'[ UOISIOA
sajey 2feure)ay [ 'ON SWIN[OA PasIATY YLNo,{
Sa18Y A3 A[UsLm) HUBL DYdd

LTA DT ‘UOISSIWISURL |, Ser) erquinjo))



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE | - A
PAGE 2 OF 8
COMFANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Duke Energy Kentucky
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF ___ 12/9/08 retroactive to 7/25/08__ RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE X __INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
{($ PER) VOLUME ($)
DEMAND
CONTRACT DEMAND 0.2781 2,160,000 600,696
TOTAL DEMAND 600,696
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY N
MISCELLANEOUS
TRANSPORTATION - - .
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 600,696

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET S NOT

AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.




FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20426

OFFICE OF ENERGY MARKET REGULATION

[n Reply Refer To:

Letter Order Pursuant to § 375.307
Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.
Docket Nos. PR08-27-000 and

PRO8-27-001

[ssued: 12/9/08

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.
¢fo Thompson Hine LLP
1920 N Street NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036-1600

Attention:  Peter C. Lesch
Attorney for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Reference: Petition for Rate Approval

Dear Mr. Lesch:

1. OnJuly 25, 2008, you submitted, on behalf of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (DE-
Kentucky),' a petition for rate approval pursuant to section 284.123(b)(2) and
284.224(e)(1) of the Commission's regulations.” DE-Kentucky proposes to charge a
maximum monthly reservation charge of $0.2781 per Dth and a commaodity charge of
$0.000 per Dth for services performed under its Order No. 63 blanket certificate. In
addition, on October 9, 2008, you submitted for filing, on behalf of DE- Kentucky a
revised Operating Statement to conform to previous Commission directives.’

" DEKentucky was formally The Union Light, Heat and Power Company (Union
Light).

218 C.FR. § 284:123(b)(2) and 284.224(e)(1) (2008).

? DE-Kentucky states that during the course of preparing its response to a Staff
data request DE-Kentucky dlscovercd that revisions the Commission had directed be
shade in Dacket No. PR99-9-000 (See Union Light, 87 FERC § 61,320 at 62,248 (1999)

had not been made.

2751 ¢ (86,000 = 50,055 x/2 = (00, 69t




g e o

pocket Nos. PR08-27-000 and PR0OS-27-001

2. Based upan our review of the petition, we find DE-Kentucky’s proposed
transportation rates to be fair and equitable and not in excess of an amount which an
interstate pipeline would be permitted to charge for comparable service. Therefore, DE-
Kentucky's rate petition is accepted and approved, effective July 25, 2008, subject to the
condition noted below.

3. The revisions in the revised Operating Statement filed October 9, 2008 are consistent
with those directed by the Commission in Docket No. PR99-9-000. The revised
Operating Statement is accepted for filing.

4. DE-Kentucky must file on or before July 25, 2011, an informational filing with cost,
revenue and throughput data and other information to justify its rate. The inforrnatlonfll
filing should be sufficient to allow the Commission to determine whether any change in
DE-Kentucky’s rate pursuant {0 NGA section S, which would apply prospectively, should
be ordered. This cost and throughput data should be in the form specified in section
154.313 of the Commission’s regulations.

5. This letter order does not relieve DE-Kentucky of its obligation to file .the required
reports under section 284 of the Commission’s regulations. DE-Kentucky 1s re‘mmded
that it must submit the required filings on a timely basis, or face possible sanctions by the

Commission.

6. Public notice of DE-Kentucky’s July 25, 2008 filing was issued on August S,
2008, with interventions and protests due on or before August 15, 2008. Public notice of
DE-Kentucky’s October 9, 2008 filing was issued on October 15, 2008, with
interventions and protests due on or before October 27, 2008. No interventions, protests
or adverse comments were filed. Pursuant to Rule 214 of the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure (18 C.F.R. § 385.214 (2008)), alf timely filed motions to )
intervene and any motions to intervene out-of-time filed before the issuance date of this

order are granted.

7. This order constitutes final agency action. Requests for rehearing by the |
Commission may be filed within 30 days of the date of issuance of this order, pursuant to
18 C.F.R. § 385.713 (2008).

Sincerely,

Larry D. Gasteiger, Director
Division of Tariffs and Market
Development — East
cc:  All Parties
Public File




DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

— —m : 139 £ast Fourth St.
e Energy. Cincinnati, O 45202
Kentucky
SERVICE AGREEMENT
No._ 001

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 31 day of March, 2010, by and
between DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC., a Kentucky carporation, (hercinafter
referred to as “Transporter™), and DUKE ENERGY OHIO, INC (hereinafter referred to as
“Shipper”).

WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as
follows:

Section 1 .
Service to be Rendered. Trangporter shall perform and Shipper shall receive service n

accordance with the provisions of the applicable General Terms and Conditions of
Transporter’s Operating Statement on file with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
(Comunission), as the same may be amended or superseded in accordance with the rules and
regulations of the Commission. The maximum obligation of Transporter to deliver gas
hereunder to or for Shipper, the designation of the points of delivery at which Transporter
shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered to or for Shipper, and the points of receipt at which
Shipper shall deliver or cause gas to be delivered, are specified in Appendix A, as the same
may be amended from time to time by agreement between Shipper and Transporter, ot in
accordance with the rules and regulations of the Commission. Service hereunder shall be
“provided subject to the provisions of Part 284.224 of the Commission’s regulations. Shipper
warrants that service hereunder s being provided on behalf of the shipper.

Section 2
Term. Service under this Agreement shall commence as of April 1, 2010 and shall continue

in full force and effect until March 31, 2011 and from year-to-year thereafier unless
terminated by either party upon thirty days written notice to the other party.

www. duke-energy.com



K
e

Section 3
Rates. Shipper shall pay Transporter those charges as approved by the Commission, unless

otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing and specified as an amendment to the Service
Agreement.

Section 4
Notices. Notices to Transporter under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 139 East

Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, Attention: Patricia Walker, Senior Vice President.
Notices to Shipper under this Agreement shall be addressed to it at 139 East Fourth Street,
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, Attention: Julie Janson, President.

—

. 2

* - P T -
:'\\;'.,l-;:;- p -—"“:_'-,"[’,;.4 L,'l’\.;_’f L"l—lc .

Shipper:

By _l_/j' W L&,Lg< J/\/(, R b -
\ PUJJ

Title ﬂf%d@f

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

By ﬁ/&ﬁa A ﬂ{ ['iﬂ/ém/

Title Spniov Vice \P feg)(;(fm)# 1 6as Ope.qfc«\yﬁﬁﬂ"j
7




Revision (01
Appendix A to Service Agreement No. (0]

Between Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Transporter)
and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (Shipper)

Transportation Quantity: _180,000 Dth/day

Primary Receipt Point; Cold Spring Station

Primary Delivery Point: Front & Rose Station
Eastern Avenue Station
Anderson Ferry Station

-] A e ' LU _T“"f"""‘“
Shipper: Duke Er’\fi\"_)x\ o i

By } “ L"“f%‘ Jm/«
Its J Presn Efgfij

Date DA e b ?,l;' Tolp

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

CL 7
By @ﬁcmn “/% . Q/MW |
Its gﬂ\/\ti}f \V'ice ?fgg"ld@ﬂj_] QQSO?Qf&hZ'nﬁ
Date 'Y orehn c‘ll(a}_ 2010




PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERICD ENDED

SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF

SCHEDULE | - A
: PAGE 3 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PROJECTED
FEBRUARY 28, 2013
Columbia Gulf Transmission Corp.
Third Revised Valume No. 1 V.1. Version 9.0.0
2/1/2012 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER FTS-1
LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC

TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL

UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE

MCF

PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE

CCF
INTRASTATE

X OTHER DTH

INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
($ PER) VOLUME ($)
DEMAND
FTS-1 DEMAND (NOV-MAR) 4.2917 816,070 3,502,328
FTS-1 DEMAND (APR-GCT) 42917 782,495 3,358,234
FTS-1 DEMAND (NOV-MAR) 42917 35,000 150,210
TOTAL DEMAND 7,010,772
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY D
MISCELLANEOUS
TRANSPORTATION . - -
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 7,010,772

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE |S DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REFPORT,

INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT

AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.




7107 ‘1 Arenuqoy [uQ 2An00)g

7107 ‘]1 Atenuef :uQ) panss|

QUIT] QU0 ATUO

parjdde 2q [TIm 9321 ‘QUOZ SU0 UBY) AIOW SIAJOAUT TOTIEHOdSTRI] UAYAY "PRIdAIRD ser) [Tk 03 satjdde a1ey "Zop #ST § W D §1 o1 uensing /i

LTIO0 LZ10°0
8EST'0 RS0
LTI0°0 LT10°0
LTI0°0 \. LZ10°0
000°0 00070
1IF10 LI6T Y
() (€)
S AR g
U>Eo®m.wm E“—O,H

000 UOISIoA
sty 1-S.L4
sa1eY 2ATIOO H A[JUolIn))

‘T'A

810070
8100°0

8100°0
81000

(@)
\H «ﬁogumz_ﬁﬁ

33IeY) [enuuy

6010°0
0Ts10

60100
6010°0

000°0
L16TY

(1)
378y oseg

WINUIITA]
WNWITXBJA]
ULLIDAQ

LUNLLEULIA]
WINWIXBIA]
AJPOUTIO,)

WNWTUTA
WNWTXRA]
aB1el) UONBAIISYY

U077 JOICIN

1-S.LJ a[npatos 278y

pQ Ted siepjo(q ur sy
[-S.L3 2[mpeyog ey o) d[qednfddy
sa)ey 2ANn0ag g ApusLmn))

1 "ON SWIM[OA psiAey PAYL
ey, OyHA

Aueduro)) UOISSTWISURL], J{ND) BIQUIN[O)D)



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE | - A
PAGE4 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PROQJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Texas Gas Transmission, LLC
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE Fourth Revised Volume Ne. 1 Section 4.4 Version 4.0.0
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF 10/1/2011 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER NNS-4
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIGUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
($ PER) VOLUME ($)
DEMAND
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnom (Nov-Mar) 0.4190 4,750,000 1,990,250
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnam (April) 0.4190 798,210 334,450
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom {May-Sep) 0.4190 1,680,246 704,023
CONTRACT DEMAND Nom&Unnom {October) 0.4190 968,750 405,908
TOTAL DEMAND 3,434,629
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY -
MISCELLANEOUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS (SPECIFY) ) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEOQOUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 3,434,629

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT
AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.



Texas Gas Transmission, LLC Section 4.4
FERC NGA Gas Tariff Currently Effective Rates - NNS
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 Version 4.0.0
Effective On: October 1, 2011

Currently Effective Maximum Transportation Rates ($ per MMBtu)
For Service Under Rate Schedule NNS

Currently
Base Tariff FERC Effective
Rates ACA Rates
(1) (2) (3)
Zone SL
Daily Demand 0.1800 0.1800
Commaodity 0.0253 0.0018 0.0271
Qverrun 0.2053 0.0018 0.2071
Zone 1
Daily Demand 0.2782 0.2782
Commaodity 0.0431 0.0018 0.0449
Qverrun 0.3213 0.0018 0.3231
Zone 2
Daily Demand 0.3088 0.3088
Commodity 0.0460 0.0018 0.0478
Qverrun 0.3548 0.0018 0.3566
Zone 3
Daily Demand 0.3543 0.3543
Commadity 0.0490 0.0018 0.0508
Overrun 0.4033 0.0018 0.4051
Zone 4
Daily Demand 0.4190 0.4190
Commodity 0.0614 0.0018 0.0632
Overrun 0.4804 0.0018 0.4822

Minimurn Rate: Demand $-0-; Commedity - Zone SL  0.0163
Zone 1 0.0186
Zone 2 0.0223
Zone 3 0.0262
Zone 4 0.0308
Notes:

- The maximum reservation charge component of the maximum firm volumetric capacity release rate
shall be the applicable maximum daily demand rate herein pursuant to Section 6.16 of the General
Terms and Conditions.

- For receipts from Duke Field Services' Carthage Plant/Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Enbridge
Pipelines, L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Energy Transfer Company/Gulf South Pipeline
Company, LP, and Enterprise Texas Pipeline L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP interconnects in
Panola County, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental transportation charge of:

Daily Demand $0.1288
Commodity $0.0068
Overrun $0.1356

These receipt points are available to those customers agreeing to pay the incremental rate(s)
applicable to such points and are not available for pooling under Rate Schedule TAPS.



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE | - A
PAGESOF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
SUPFLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Texas Gas Transmission, LLC
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE N/A
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF 9/15/2010 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER FT
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
{ $ PER) VOLUME (%)
DEMAND [
FT - DEMAND Direct Assignment (Nov - Mar) - - -
FT - DEMAND Direct Assignment (Apr - Oct) - - -
FT - DEMAND (Gulf South) 0.4084 10,980,000 4,484,232
STF - DEMAND (Zone SL) (Nov-Mar) 0
TOTAL DEMAND 4,484,232
COMMODITY
COMMODITY
OTHER COMMODITY (SPECIFY)
TOTAL COMMODITY 0
MISCELLANEOUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 4484 232

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE IS DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,

INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET (S NOT

AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.




TEXAS GAS

TRANSMISSION, LLC

3800 Frederica Streer

P4). Box 20008

Owensboro, KY 42 1040008
279 26-8686

FORM OF NEGOTIATED RATE AGREEMENT

September 16, 2009

Me. Jim Hennin

Duke E&crgy Ohio, Inc.
139 E 4 Street, #EMO25
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4003

Dear Jim;

Re: Negotiated Rate Agreement

Texas Gas Transmission, LLC (Texas Gas) and Duke Energy OChio, Inc. (Duke) have agreed on negotiated
transportation rate(s) for the time period(s) listed below. Accordingly, Texas Gas and Duke agree as follows:

Contract No.:
Rate Schedule:
Time Period(s):

Quantity(ies):
Point(s):

Qualified Primary Receipt Point(s):
Qualified Secondary Receipt Point(s):

Qualified Primary Delivery Point(s):
Eligible Secondary Delivery Point(s):

Qualified Secondary Delivery Point(s):

Negotiated Rate(s):
Bremand:

Commiodity;

Fuel Retention:

25573
FT
October 1, 2009 through March 31, 2014

30,000 MMBtu/'d

Gulf South-Duke East TX/Meter No. 9085

Gulf South-Enbridge E TX/Meter No. 9086

Gulf South-ETC East Texas/Meier No. 9087

Gulf South-Enterprise ETX/Meter No. 9088

Texas Gas receipt points located in zones |, 2, 3 and 4

Duke Energy Ohio, inc/Meter No. 1229
Duke Energy Kentucky/Meter No. 1872
Texas Gas delivery points focated in zones 1, 2, 3 and 4

Componenis of demand charge:

$0.1242/MMBtu for firm Gulf South lease capacity
$0.2842/MMBtu for Texas Gas Zone -4 firm capacity
$6.4084/nMB total firm demand charge

$0.0266/MMBtu for detiveries to the Primary Delivery Point
and Eligible Secondary Delivery Point, plus applicable ACA
surcharge.

Duke shall pay the applicable fuel retention, inctuding fuel
attributable to the Gulf South lease, per Texas Gas' tariff.

e v by i s T R

L0l

.00t 9

(042%5



KO Transmission Company, Tariffs, Rate Schedules and Service Agreements

Filing Category: Amendment Filing Date:
FERC Docket: RP11-02404-001 FERC Action:

FERC Crder: Delegated Letter Order Order Date:
Effective Date: 10/01/2011 Status:

Part 3, Currently Effective Rates, 4.0.0

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATES
APPLICABLE TO RATE SCHEDULES FTS AND ITS

RATE LEVELS - RATE PER DTH

Base Tariff
Rate
RATE SCHEDULE FTS
Reservation Charge ¥
Maximum 1 $0.3560
Maximum 2 $0.3560
Daily Rate - Maximum 1 $0.0117
Daily Rate - Maximum 2 $0.0117
Commodity
Maximum $0.0000
Minimum $0.0000
Overrun $0.0117
RATE SCHEDULE ITS
Commodity
Maximum $0.0117
Minimum $0.0000

Annual
Charge
Adjustment”

$0.0018
$0.0018
$0.0018

$0.0018
$0.0018

08/31/2011
Accept
09/15/2011
Effective

Total
Effective
Rate

$0.3560
$0.3560
$0.0117
$0.0117

$0.0018
$0.0018
$0.0135

$0.0135
$0.0018

" ACA assessed where applicable pursuant to Section 154.402 of the Commission's
regulations and will be charged pursuant to Section 23 of the General Terms and
Conditions at such time that initial and successive annual ACA assessments applicable to

Transporter are made.

* Minimum reservation charge is $0.00.

Transportation Retainage Adjustment

0.94%

NOTE: Utilizing GISB standards 5.3.22 and 5.3.23, Transporter's Rate Schedule FTS Reservation
Charge can be converted to an applicable daily rate by dividing the above monthly rate by

30.4 days.



Texas Gas Transmission, LLC Section 4.2
FERC NGA Gas Tariff Currently Effective Rates - STF
Fourth Revised Volume No. 1 Version 4.0.0
Effective On: July 7, 2011

Currently Effective Maximum Transportation Rates ($ per MMBtu)
For Service under Rate Schedule STF

Peak (Winter)-Demand Off-Peak {Summer)-Demand
Currently Currently
Effective Effective
Rates {1] Rates [1]
SL-SL 0.1188 0.0516
SL-1 0.2322 0.1009
SL-2 0.3172 0.1378
SL-3 0.3731 0.1621
SL-4 0.4701 0.2042
1-1 - 0.1873 0.0814
1-2 0.2723 0.1183
1-3 0.3282 0.1426
1-4 0.4252 0.1847
2-2 0.1992 0.0866
2-3 0.2551 0.1108
2-4 0.3492 0.1517
3-3 0.1766 0.0768
3-4 0.2707 0.1177
4-4 0.2056 0.0893

Backhaul rates equal forward haul rates from Zone SL to zone of delivery; provided, however, that intra-
zone rates shall apply to intra-zone transportation, whether such intra-zone transportation is forward haul
or backhaul.

Notes:

- The STF commedity rate is the applicable FT commodity rate in Section 4.1.
The STF overrun rate equals the daily demand rate plus applicabte FT commodity rate.
Minimum rate: Demand $-0- The minimum commodity rate is presented in Section 4.12.

- For receipts from Duke Field Services' Carthage Plant/Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Enbridge
Pipelines, L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP, Energy Transfer Company/Gulf South Pipeline
Company, LP, and Enterprise Texas Pipeline L.P./Gulf South Pipeline Company, LP interconnects in
Panola County, Texas, Customer shall pay an incremental Daily Demand charge of $0.1288. These
receipt points are available to those customers agreeing to pay the incremental rate(s) applicable to
such points and are not available for pooling under Rate Schedule TAPS.



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE |- A
PAGE 6 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERICD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME K O Transmission Company
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE Part 3
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF 10/1/2011 RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER FTS
TYPE GAS PURCHASED NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF X OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
{ $ PER) VOLUME (%)
DEMAND
FT - DEMAND 0.3560 2,208,000 786,048
TOTAL DEMAND 786,048
COMMODITY
TOTAL COMMODITY 0
MISCELLANEQUS
TRANSPORTATION - -
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS (SPECIFY) - -
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS -
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 786,048

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE 1S DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK (") AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. I[F TARIFF SHEET IS NOT

AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.




PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE | - A
PAGE 7 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PRQJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Various Producers / Marketers
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE QF TARIFF RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF CCF OTHER DTH
PURCHASE SOURCE _ X INTERSTATE INTRASTATE
INCLUDABLE GAS SUPPLIERS
UNIT TWELVE EXPECTED GAS
PARTICULARS RATE MONTH COST AMOUNT
(§ PER) VOLUME (%)
DEMAND 7
Various Producers/Marketers - 29,153,144 60,765
Needle Peaking @ City Gate (Various Suppliers) - 1,275,000 55,965
TOTAL DEMAND 116,730
COMMODITY
See Commodity Costs sheet, Page 8 of 8.
TOTAL COMMODITY -
MISCELLANEQUS
TRANSPORTATION - - -
OTHER MISCELLANEOUS (SPECIFY) - - -
TOTAL MISCELLANECUS 0
TOTAL EXPECTED GAS COST OF PRIMARY SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER 116,730

NOTE: IF ANY RATE SHOWN ABOVE 18 DIFFERENT THAN THE UNIT RATE REPORTED IN PREVIOUS QUARTERLY REPORT,
INDICATE WITH AN ASTERISK {*) AND ATTACH COPY OF SUPPLIER TARIFF SHEET. IF TARIFF SHEET IS NOT

AVAILABLE, THEN PROVIDE A DETAILED EXPLANATION.




PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE | - A
PAGE 8 OF 8
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY QHIO
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIER/TRANSPORTER
DETAILS FOR THE EGC iN EFFECT AS OF MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
SUPPLIER OR TRANSPORTER NAME Commodity Costs
TARIFF SHEET REFERENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF TARIFF RATE SCHEDULE NUMBER
TYPE GAS PURCHASED X NATURAL ___LIQUIFIED SYNTHETIC
UNIT OR VOLUME TYPE MCF . CcF OTHER
PURCHASE SOURCE X INTERSTATE ____INTRASTATE

GAS COMMODITY RATE FOR MARCH 2012:
GAS MARKETERS :
WEIGHTED AVERAGE GAS COST @ CITY GATE ($/Dth) (1): $3.3002
DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL 1.000% $0.0330 $3.3332
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0077 $0.0257 $3.3589
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 67.800% $2.2773

GAS MARKETERS COMMODITY RATE $2.277
GAS STORAGE :
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. - STORAGE INVENTORY RATE $5.8393
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. FSS WITHDRAWAL FEE $0.0153 $5.8546
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS. SST FUEL 2.229% $0.1305 $5.9851
COLUMBIA GAS TRANS SST COMMODITY RATE $0.0303 $6.0154
KO TRANS, COMMODITY RATE $0.0018 $6.0172
DUKE ENERGY OHIC FUEL 1.000% $0.0602 $6.0774
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0077 $0.0463 $6.1242
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 28.200% $1.7270

GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - COLUMBIA GAS $1.727
TEXAS GAS TRANSMISSION - STORAGE INVENTORY RATE §4.4079
TEXAS GAS COMMODITY RATE $0.06832 $4.4711
DUKE ENERGY OHIO FUEL 1.000% 50.0447 $4.5158
DTH TO MCF CONVERSION 1.0077 $0.0348 $4.5506
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 3.900% $0.1775

GAS STORAGE COMMODITY RATE - TEXAS GAS $0.178
PROPANE :
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PROPANE INVENTORY RATE $0.44654
GALLON TO MCF CONVERSION 15.38 $6.4212 $6.8677
ESTIMATED WEIGHTING FACTOR 0.100% $0.0069

PROPANE COMMODITY RATE $0.007

FOOTNOTE NO. (1} Weighted average cost of gas based on NYMEX prices on 2/07/12 and contracted hedging prices.

$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Mcf
$/Mcf
$/Mcf

$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$iMcf
SMcf
$iMcf
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Dth
$/Mcf
SMcf
$/Mcf

$/Gal
$Mcf
$mMcf
$Mcf



PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

SCHEDULE |- B
PAGE 1 OF 1
OTHER PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS
DETAILS FOR THE EGC IN EFFECT AS OF MARCH 1, 2012 AND THE PROJECTED
VOLUME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2013
UNIT TWELVE MONTH EXPECTED GAS
SUPPLIER NAME RATE VOLUME COST AMOUNT
OTHER GAS COMPANIES
TOTAL OTHER GAS COMPANIES -
OHIC PRODUCERS
TOTAL OHIO PRODUCERS -
SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENT
TRANSPORTATION
OTHER MISCELLANEQUS (SPECIFY)
Firm Balancing Service (FBS) Credit (1) 0176 * 9,083,568 (1,598,708)
Contract Commitment Cost Recovery (CCCR) Gredit (1} -0.008 * 22,712,431 172,470
EFBS Demand Credit 6.13 756,000 (4,634,280)
EFBS Volumetric Credit (1) 0.018 13,628,863 (245,320)
TOTAL SELF-HELP ARRANGEMENT (6,305,839)
SPECIAL PURCHASES

FOOTNOTE NQ. (1) Unit rate and volumes are in $/Mcf and Mcf respectively.




PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

DUKE ENERGY OHIO
ATTACHMENT TO SCHEDULE |
INCLUDABLE PROPANE (PEAK SHAVING @ EASTERN AVE) :
BOOK COST OF INCLUDABLE PROPANE ($/GAL}
INCLUDASBLE PROPANE FOR 12 MO. ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 (GALS}
SUB TOTAL
INCLUDABLE PROPANE (PEAK SHAVING @ DICKS CREEK PLANTS) :
BOCK COST OF INCLUDABLE PROPANE ($/GAL)
INCLUDABLE PROPANE FCR 12 MO. ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 (GALS)
SUB TOTAL
INCLUDABLE PROPANE (PEAK SHAVING @ ERLANGER PLANT) :
BOOK COST OF INCLUDABLE PROPANE ($/GAL)
INCLUDABLE PROPANE FOR 12 MO. ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011 {GALS)
SUB TOTAL
TOTAL DOLLARS
TOTAL GALLONS
See Commadity Costs sheet, Page 8 of 8. WEIGHTED AVERAGE RATE

Page 1 of 1

0.44332

184,056

81,596

0.34839

0.44920

221,883

99,670

181,266
405,939

$0.44654



Attachment 4
Page 1of 2

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY CGHIO
SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT
ESTIMATED COST OF GAS INJECTED AND WITHDRAWN FROM STORAGE

Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of March 1, 2012

Monthiy Storage Activity

Beginning Ending Storage

Month Storage Inventory Injected Withdrawn Inventory
January 2012 $44,327,810 30 $11,712678 $32,615,132
February 2012 $32,615,132 $0 $1,760,000 $30,855,132

March 2012 330,855,132 $0 $5,728,650 $25,126,482



Attachment 1

Page 2of 2
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
COMPANY NAME: DUKE ENERGY OHIO
SUPPLEMENTAL MONTHLY REPORT
ESTIMATED CONTRACT STORAGE CARRYING COSTS
Details for the EGC Rate in Effect as of March 1, 2012
Average
Estimated Erding Storage
Storage Average Monthly Balance Estimated
Line Ending Storage Inventory Storage times Monthly Monthly
No. Balance Month {Schedule | - C} Inventory Balance Cost of Capital (1) MCF $/MCF
0.8333%
1 January 2012 $32815.132
2 February 2012 $30,855,132 $31,735,132
3 March 2012 $25,126,482 $27,990,807 $233,247 4,529,763 $0.051

Note (1): 10% divided by 12 months = 0.8333%



1st QUARTER

RA

SCHEDULE Il
PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT
DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED November 30, 2011
PARTICULARS " UNIT AMOUNT

PROJECTED SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED February 28, 2013 MCF 28,921,882
TOTAL PROJECTED SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED February 28, 2013 MCF 28,921,882
RATIO OF JURISDICTIONAL SALES TO TOTAL SALES RATIO 1.000
SUPPLIER REFUNDS RECEIVED AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENTE

ORDERED DURING THE THREE MONTH PERIOD November 30, 2011 $ {110,732.38)
JURISDICTIONAL SHARE OF SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENTS $ {110,732.38)
INTEREST FACTOR 1.0550
JURISDICTIONAL SHARE OF SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND RECONCILIATION

ADJUSTMENTS, INCLUDING INTEREST $ (116,822.66)
JURISDICTIONAL SALES: TWELVE MONTHS ENDED February 28, 2013 MCF 28,921,882
CURRENT SUPPLIER REFUND AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENT $SMCF (0.004)

DETAILS OF REFUNDS / ADJUSTMENTS
RECEIVED DURING THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED November 30, 2011 0
PARTICULARS (SPECIFY) UNIT AMOUNT
SUPPLIER
Tennessee Gas Pipeline Refund - October 5, 2011 110,732.38
TOTAL REFUNDS APPLICABLE TO THE CURRENT GCR $

110,732.38




15t QUARTER

SCHEODULE III
PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT
DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDEL November 30, 2011
PARTICULARS UNIT SEPTEMBER OCTOBER NOVEMBER
SUPPLY VOLUME PER BOOKS
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS MCF 666,958 1,518,994 2,313,001
UTILITY PRODUCTION MCF 0 0 0
INCLUDABLE PROPANE MCF 0 0 0
OTHER VOLUMES (SPECIFY) ADJUSTMENT MCF 5,004 12,867 9,666
TOTAL SUPPLY YOLUMES MCF 672,862 1,532,861 - 2,322,667
SUPPLY COST PER BOOKS
PRIMARY GAS SUPPLIERS $ 5,123,762 9,789,877 13,855,539
TRANSITION COSTS $ 0 0 0
GAS STORAGE CARRYING COSTS 3 401,324 428,338 418,772
INCLUDABLE PROPANE 5 0 o 0
OTHER CQOSTS (SPECIFY):
MANAGEMENT FEE § (249,300) (249,300} (162,260)
CONTRACT COMMITTMENT COSTS RIDER $ 11,843 16,209 30,887
TRANSPORTATION GAS COST CREDIT $ 0 0 0
RATE "IT" CREDIT $ 0 0 0
FIRM TRANSPORTATION SUPPLIER COST $ 2,772 {2.135) {11,915)
CUSTOMER POOL USAGE COST $ (455,207) {469,360) (484,990)
LOSSES - DAMAGED LINES $ (1,223) (140) (129)
SALES TO REMARKETERS $ [+] Q 0
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PIPELINE COST REFUNDED/BILLED) TO
SUPPLIERS $ 0 0 0
TOTAL SUPPLY COSTS $ 4,828 427 9,513,489 13,645,914
SALES VOLUMES
JURISDICTIONAL MCF 554,978.6 863,842.5 1,905,467.6
NON-JURISDICTIONAL MCF 0.0 0.0 0.0
OTHER VOLUMES (SPECIFY); MCF 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL SALES VOLUMES MCF 554,978.6 863,842.5 1,905,467.6
UNIT BOOK COST OF GAS (SUPPLY $ / SALES MCF, $/MCF 8.700 11.013 7.161
LESS: EGC IN EFFECT FOR THE MONTH $MCF 6.303 6.201 5.796
DIFFERENCE $MCF 2.397 4.812 1.385
TIMES: MONTHLY JURISDICTIONAL SALES MCF 554,978.6 863,842.5 1,905.467.6
EQUALS MONTHLY COST DIFFERENCE $ 1,330,283.70 _ 4,156,810.11 2,600,963.27
PARTICULARS UNIT AMOUNT
TOTAL COST DIFFERENCE FOR THE THREE MONTH PERICD $ 8,088,057.08
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FROM SCHEDULE IV $ 31,996.46
TOTAL COST DIFFERENCE FOR USE IN THE GURRENT AA CALGULATION § 8,120,053.54
DIVIDED BY: 12 MONTH PROJECTED SALES ENDED ~ February 28, 2013 MCF 28,921,882
EQUALS CURRENT QUARTERLY ACTUAL ADJUSTMENT $MCF 0.281




1st QUARTER

PURCHASE GAS ADJUSTMENT
DUKE ENERGY OHIO
BALANCE ADJUSTMENT
DETAILS FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED November 30, 2011

SCHEDULE IV

PARTICULARS UNIT

AMOUNT

COST DIFFERENCE BETWEEN BOOK AND EFFECTIVE EGC AS USED TO COMPUTE
AA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY
EFFECTIVE GCR ( DECEMBER 1, 2010 ) §

LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE AA OF § 0.024 IMCF AS USED
TO COMPUTE THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY
EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 29,605,399 MCF FOR THE
PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GCR IN EFFECT APPROXIMATELY ONE YEAR PRICR TO :
THE CURRENT RATE )

BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE AA 8

DOLLAR AMOUNT OFf SUPPLIER REFUNDS AND COMMISSION ORDERED RECONCILIATION
ADJUSTMENTS AS USED TO COMPUTE RA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS
PRICR TO THE CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE GCR ( DECEMBER 1, 2010 ) 3

LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE UNIT RATE FOR SUPPLIER
REFUNDS AND RECONCILIATION ADJUSTMENTS OF $ (0.002) /MCF AS USED TO
COMPUTE RA OF THE GCR IN EFFECT FOUR QUARTERS PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY
EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 29,605,399 MCF FOR THE
PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE GCR RATE IN EFFECT APPROXIMATELY ONE YEAR PRIOR
TO THE CURRENT RATE 5

BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE RA $

DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE BALANCE ADJUSTMENT AS USED TO COMPUTE BA OF THE
GCR IN EFFECT ONE QUARTER PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE GCR ( DECEMBER 1, 2010 ) $

LESS: DOLLAR AMOUNT RESULTING FROM THE BAOF § 0.000 /MMCF AS USED

TO COMPUTE THE GCR IN EFFECT CNE QUARTER PRIOR TO THE CURRENTLY

EFFECTIVE GCR TIMES THE JURISDICTIONAL SALES OF 1] MCF FOR THE

PERIOD BETWEEN THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CURRENT GCR RATE AND THE

EFFECTWE DATE OF THE GCR RATE IN EFFECT IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE

CURRENT RATE 5

BALANCE ADJUSTMENT FOR THE BA $

TOTAL BALANCE ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT TO BE INCLUDED WITH CURRENT AA ON SCHEDULE Il 5

BA

739,222.32

710,529.56

28,692.76

(55,907.15)

(59,210.85)
3,303.70

0.00

0.00
0.00

31,996.48




